

No. 14-50928

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH; AUSTIN WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER;
KILLEEN WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER; NOVA HEALTH SYSTEMS
D/B/A REPRODUCTIVE SERVICES; SHERWOOD C. LYNN, JR., M.D.;
PAMELA J. RICHTER, D.O.; and LENDOL L. DAVIS, M.D., on behalf of
themselves and their patients,

Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

KIRK COLE, M.D., Commissioner of the Texas Department of State Health
Services; MARI ROBINSON, Executive Director of the Texas Medical Board,
in their official capacities,

Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, Austin Division
Case No. 1:14-CV-284-LY

**APPELLEES' MOTION TO STAY THE MANDATE PENDING THE
FILING OF A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Stephanie Toti
David P. Brown
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS
199 Water St., 22nd Fl.
New York, NY 10038

Jan Soifer
Patrick J. O'Connell
O'CONNELL & SOIFER LLP
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Ste. 540
Austin, Texas 78701

J. Alexander Lawrence
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
250 W. 55th St.
New York, NY 10019

Betre M. Gizaw
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Ste. 6000
Washington, DC 20006

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
II. THERE IS A REASONABLE PROBABILITY THAT THE SUPREME COURT WILL GRANT CERTIORARI.	3
III. THERE IS A SIGNIFICANT POSSIBILITY THAT THIS COURT’S DECISION WILL BE REVERSED.....	4
IV. IT IS LIKELY THAT IRREPARABLE HARM WILL OCCUR IN THE ABSENCE OF A STAY.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Atwood Turnkey Drilling, Inc. v. Petroleo Brasileiro, S.A.,
875 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1989)12

Baldwin v. Maggio,
715 F.2d 152 (5th Cir. 1983)3, 4

Barnes v. Mississippi,
992 F.2d 1335 (5th Cir. 1993)8

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....6

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....5

City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.,
462 U.S. 416 (1983).....8

Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach,
661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir., Unit B 1981)11

Doe v. Bolton,
410 U.S. 179 (1973).....8

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007).....6

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier,
760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)10

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997).....6

Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Humble,
753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014), *cert. denied*, ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 870
(2014)9, 10

Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth,
428 U.S. 52 (1976).....8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
 ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 506 (2013).....4, 12

Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Strange,
 33 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (M.D. Ala. 2014).....9, 10

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....passim

Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen,
 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013),
cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 2841 (2014).....9, 10, 11, 12

Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen,
 No. 13-cv-465-wmc, 2015 WL 1285829 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 20, 2015).....9, 10

W. Airlines, Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,
 480 U.S. 1301 (1987).....4

Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole,
 No. 14-50928 (5th Cir. June 9, 2015).....passim

Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey,
 769 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014)2, 5, 6, 10

Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey,
 ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 399 (2014).....2

STATUTES AND RULES

Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.0031 1

Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 245.010 1

25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.40 1

25 Tex. Admin Code § 139.53 1

25 Tex. Admin Code § 139.56 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 413
Fifth Cir. R. 41 I.O.P.....2
